
 
 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 24 March 2022 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 21 
March 2022. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 Councillors Ahmad (Chair), G. Alexander, Byrne, Hindle, Iqbal, Islam, 
Kenyon and Malik 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

Public Document Pack



 
 

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2022 are attached for 
approval. 

6   Council Performance Report December 2021 (Pages 11 - 36) 

7   Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment and Programme (Pages 37 - 84) 

8   Update on implementation of the Housing Strategy (Pages 85 - 102) 

9   Key Decision Document (Pages 103 - 114) 

10   Performance OS Committee work programme (Pages 115 - 122) 

 



 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10/02/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors G. Alexander, Byrne, Hindle, Iqbal, Kenyon and 
Malik 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Councillor E. Moores – Cabinet Member: Children and Young 
People 
E. Devaney – Director of Children’s Services 
A. Ryans – Director of Finance 
S. Kipling – Assistant Chief Executive 
M. Stenson - Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and 
Strategic Financial Management 
N. Consterdine – Assistant Director (Youth, Communities and 
Leisure) 
A. Cooper - Senior Finance Manager 
S. Lockwood – Chief Executive (Oldham Community Leisure 
Limited) 
L. Oates – Senior Practitioner (Children’s Services) 
K. Barrick - Adoption Now 
P. Thompson – Constitutional Services 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Islam. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   

There were no declarations of interests. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, held on 18th November 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 

6   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2021   

The Committee considered the Council’s Performance Report 
for September 2021, which was presented by the Assistant 
Chief Executive. 
 
The Council’s corporate performance report monitored delivery 
against the Covid-19 Recovery Strategy. The Committee was 
informed that 92% of actions within the recovery strategy were 
on track for completion within the specified period or had already 
been completed. 71% of updated targeted measures were also 
on track for completion. The Council Senior Management Team 
would continue to closely monitor all actions, risks and other 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

measures introduced that supported the successful delivery of 
the Covid-19 Recovery Strategy which was a key priority for the 
Council. The Committee’s report provided Members with a 
breakdown by work area and themes and further details on 
exceptions were also included in the report.   
 
The report highlighted the following actions/measures that were 
coded red (unlikely to achieve a positive outcome in the 
specified timescale), for which portfolio holders and lead officers 
were requested to be accountable. 

a. Building more affordable homes 
b. Safeguarding and supporting the Borough’s most 

vulnerable residents 
c. Working with communities to improve health and 

wellbeing 
d. Helping those adversely affected by Covid-19 
e. Reducing poverty and helping people get back on their 

feet 
 
In considering these ‘red coded’ areas of work, the Committee 
sought assurances from Officers that remedial action was in 
place to attempt to rectify the various problems that had been 
highlighted in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 

7   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2021/22 MONTH 8 – NOVEMBER 2021  

 

The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Finance 
that provided Members with an update on the Council’s 
2021/2022 forecast revenue budget position, detailed at Annex 
1 to the report and the financial position of the Authority’s capital 
programme as at 30th November 2021 (Month 8) together with 
the revised capital programme 2021/2022 to 2025/2026, as 
outlined in section two of the report at Annex 2. An opportunity 
was taken to update the forecasts and grant detail in the report 
where information had been received more recently and has an 
impact on the financial projections included within the submitted 
report. 
 
In terms of the revenue position, the current forecast outturn 
position for 2021/2022 was a projected surplus variance of 
£2.672m after allowing for approved and pending transfers to 
and from reserves. This position included additional costs and 
pressures that had been identified by the Authority in the current 
financial year as a direct result of the Covid-19 pandemic. The 
additional pressures included forecasts of both income shortfalls 
and additional expenditure that had impacted on the Authority’s 
budgets. The pandemic continued to affect nearly all aspects of 
the Council service delivery. The most significant areas of 
concern remained the People and Place, Children’s Services 
and Community Health and Adult Social Care Portfolios. Action 
was being taken and would continue for the remainder of the 
financial year to address variances and take mitigating action as 
detailed in the report. Page 2



 

 
Information on the Quarter 2 position of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection 
Fund was also outlined in the submitted report. There were 
currently no significant issues of concern in relation to the HRA. 
The Collection Fund position was improving, with a reduced in-
year deficit of £12.159m (of which the Council’s share was 
£11.785m) compared to £13.712m at Quarter 2, directly 
because of Covid-19. Government grant compensation of 
£13.092m would offset this to produce a forecasted surplus of 
£1.307m which would be available to support the 2022/2023 
budget. Whilst the DSG continued to be an area that would be 
facing a financial challenge, recent funding announcements had 
contributed to an improved position, reducing the cumulative 
deficit and bringing the DSG towards an enhanced balanced 
position in 2023/2024. 
 
In terms of the Capital Position the Committee’s report outlined 
the most up to date capital spending position for 2021/2022 
through to 2025/2026 for approved schemes. The revised 
capital programme budget for 2021/2022 was £52.588m at the 
close of month 8 (30th November 2021), a net decrease of 
£33.414m from the original budget of £86.002m. Actual 
expenditure to 30th November 2021 was £23.801m (45.29% of 
the forecast outturn). The forecast position would continue to 
change as the financial year ended with additional reprofiling 
into future years. The Month 8 Revenue Monitor and the Capital 
Investment Programme 2021/2022 report had been presented to 
the Council’s Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 27th 
January 2022 alongside the 2022/2023 budget reports. That 
Committee had noted the report and commended it to the 
Cabinet for approval at its ‘budget’ meeting, that was to be held 
on 14th February 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 

8   CHILDREN'S SERVICES - UPDATE ON FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 

The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services that provided an update on an earlier report, which had 
previously been presented to the Council’s former Performance 
and Value for Money Scrutiny Select Committee, at its meeting 
held 17th December 2020 (entitled ‘Ofsted – Children’s Services 
- Update on Financial Performance and the Improvement Plan’) 
regarding progress in relation to the Children’s Social Care 
improvement plans and financial performance. 
 
The Committee was informed that there had been good 
progress made in the Council’s improvement journey and that 
the Authority has revised it’s Getting to Good plan and, as such, 
will closely monitor pr
[...]
noted. 

10   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Committee considered the latest Key Decision Document, 
which set out the Authority’s Key Decisions scheduled to be 
made from 1st January 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Key Decision Document be noted. 

11   PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Committee received a report detailing the Committee’s 
Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme 2021/22 be noted. 

12   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

Resolved: 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following three items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports.  

13   REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY - UPDATE   

The Committee scrutinised the Adoption Annual Report 
2021/2022 which had been prepared by ‘Adoption Now’. 
Adoption Now is a regional Adoption Agency that provides 
adoption services on behalf of six local authorities – Bolton, 
Blackburn with Darwen, Bury, Rochdale, Oldham and Tameside. 
Adoption Now had been providing adoption services on behalf of 
Oldham Borough Council since 20th November 2017. 
 
Achieving adoption for children contributes to improving 
outcomes for the most vulnerable children and young people in 
line with priorities that are set out in various other Council plans. 
 
During the first six months of 2021/2022 (April – September) 16 
children were subject to a decision that they should be placed 
for adoption. In the full year, 2020/2021, there were 25 children 
with a new plan that they should be adopted. These numbers 

Page 6



 

were slightly higher than the previous year which had been 
affected by court delays due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Most children who were placed for adoptio
[...]
ht’ system to rank the various risks (green, 
amber and red), to the Council as at 31st January 2022.  
 
These partnerships and the current assessment of risk have 
been split into seven categories: 100% Council Owned 
Companies; Companies in which the Council had an Equity 
Stake; Special Purpose Vehicles; Council Initiatives; The Green 
Agenda; Local Government Association; and Residual 
Commitments. The Partnership Risk Dashboard was attached at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report. It had been suggested that 
the Assistant Director for Corporate Governance and Strategic 
Financial Management should present the individual sections of 
the Dashboard to the Committee providing further detail on the 
assessment of risk. This would allow, if required, further targeted 
information including, if agreed as appropriate, more detailed 
reports on partnerships to be presented to a future Committee 
meeting. 
 
Members of the Committee commented concerning ongoing 
work to deliver the aims of the Northern Roots Company, which 
it was reported was entering a key phase. In this regard 
Members requested that detailed report, on the activities of 
Northern Roots be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee. Members also sought the submission of a report on 
‘grant giving’ organisations, both based within the Borough and 
regionally, to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the report be noted. 
Page 8



 

2. That a report, on the activities of Northern Roots be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 

3. That a report on ‘grant giving’ organisations, both on 
those based within the Borough and regionally, be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 8.40pm  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Report to Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Council Performance Report December 2021
for period 1 October to 31 December 2021

Portfolio Holder:
Council
[...]
 9 2
M 1 8 6 b S i c k n e s s D i v i s i o n ( 2 n d ) 1 0 . 9 1 2 . 4 4 0 E c o n o m y E c o n o m y 3 1 D e c e m b e r 2 0 7 . 5

T h e  t o p  3  r e a s o n s  f o r  a b s e n c e  a r e  ( d a y s  l o s t  p e r
F T E ) :  M e n t a l  H e a l t h  i n c .  S t r e s s  ( 3 . 1 ) ,
M u s c u l o - S k e l e t a l  ( 2 . 0 ) ,  D i a g n o s e d  C o v i d - 1 9  ( 0 . 7 )

L o n g  T e r m  A b s e n c e  i s  a n y  a b s e n c e  l o n g e r  t h a n
2 0  w o r k i n g  d a y s  i n  d u r a t i o n

R e s i g n a t i o n
R e d u n d a n c y
E n d  o f  C o n t r a c t
R e t i r e m e n t
N o  r e a s o n  p r o v i d e d

E n d  o f  F i x e d  T e r m
C o n t r a c t

R e d u n d a n c y

R e t i r e m e n t

T U P E  T r a n s f e r

R e s i g n a t i o n

8 . 3 0 5 . 6 5

5 6 . 7 % 7 9 . 2 %

1 1 . 4 %

1 0 0 . 0 %

1 0 . 7 %

1 0 0 . 0 %

1 5 2
6 9
5 3
2 6
2 1

 W o r k f o r c e

P
age 36



 

 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
The report provides the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update on 
the Council’s 2021/22 forecast revenue budget position at Annex 1 and the financial position 
of the 2021/22 capital programme as at 31 December 2021 (Month 9 - Quarter 3) together 
with the revised capital programme 2022/23 to 2026/27, as outlined in section two of Annex 
2. The opportunity has been taken to update the forecasts and grant detail in the report 
where information has been received more recently and has an impact on the financial 
projections included in the report.   
 
Executive Summary 
 
Revenue Position 
 
The current forecast outturn position for 2021/22 is a projected surplus variance of £2.680m 
after allowing for approved and pending transfers to and from reserves.  
 
The position includes additional costs and pressures that have been identified by the 
Authority in this financial year as a direct result of the COVID pandemic. The additional 
pressures include forecasts of both income shortfalls and additional expenditure that have 
impacted on the Authority’s budgets. 
 
The pandemic is continuing to affect nearly all aspects of Council service delivery; the most 
significant areas of concern remain the People and Place, Children’s Services and 
Community Health & Adult Social Care Portfolios. Action is being taken and will continue 
right up to the end of the financial year to address variances and take mitigating action as 
detailed in the report.  

Report to the Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2021/22 
Month 9 – December 2021 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance & Low Carbon 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance  
 
Report  Author:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
Ext. 4902 
 
24 March 2022 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

The overall corporate position is partly being offset by the application of £7.737m general 
COVID support grant and £0.352m from the Quarter 1 compensation claim for lost income 
in relation to sales fees and charges (SFC); in total £8.089m, all of which is received from 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). In Appendix 1 to the 
report, the un-ringfenced Government grant support is presented as a single sum so that it 
highlights the level of variation across all Council budgets, given that there is insufficient 
resource to fully offset the adverse COVID related variance. However, this summary report 
presents the position after applying the Government grant across Portfolio areas. An update 
on the major issues driving the revenue projections is detailed within Annex 1, Section 2. 
 

 The current projected position, after adjustment for reserves and, as outlined above, receipt 
of all additional Government funding to support COVID pressures that the Authority is 
expecting to receive, continues to show a net underspend, demonstrating the impact of the 
service and corporate actions that have been initiated across all service areas to review and 
challenge planned expenditure and to maximise income. Action will of course continue with 
the aim of, at the very least, maintaining this position to the end of the financial year.  
  
Information on the Month 9 - Quarter 3 position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection Fund is also outlined in the report. There 
are currently no significant issues of concern in relation to the HRA. The Collection Fund 
position has improved in-year and the deficit of £12.159m remains unchanged from the 
previous month; the Councils share of the deficit is £11.785m. Government grant 
compensation of £13.092m will offset this to produce a forecast surplus of £1.307m which 
will be available to support the 2022/23 budget. Whilst the DSG continues to be an area 
which is facing a financial challenge, recent funding announcements in particular have 
contributed to an improved position, reducing the cumulative deficit, and bringing the DSG 
towards an enhanced balanced position in 2023/24. 
 
Capital Position 
 
The report outlines the most up to date capital position for 2021/22 to 2026/27 for approved 
schemes (having regard to the updated Capital Strategy and Capital Programme approved 
on 2 March 2022).  
 
The revised capital programme budget for 2021/22 is £38.709m which is considerable 
movement from the month 8 forecast of £52.588m and a net decrease of £47.293m from 
the original budget of £86.002m. Actual expenditure to 31 December 2021 was £29.304m 
(75.7% of the forecast outturn). 
 
It is anticipated that the forecast capital outturn will be close to the final position, although 
there may be further reprofiling up to the year-end. 
 

  
The Revenue Monitor and the Capital Investment Programme 2021/22 Month 9 – December 
2021 report was issued with the agenda of the Cabinet meeting on 21 March 2022.  It is 
pr
[...]
he requirement to report to 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) about the 
financial pressures relating to COVID, forecasts for Quarter 3 have been based 
upon  the Round 18 Government return which was submitted on 28 January 2022. 
 

b) The 2021/22 capital programme forecast has been based on a final round of 
notified revisions to the approved 2021/22 position having regard to previous 
reviews and all available up to date information. 

 
1.3 The opportunity has been taken to update the forecasts and grant detail in the report 

where information has been received more recently and has an impact on the 
financial projections included in the report.  The 2022/23 to 2026/27 Capital Strategy 
and Capital Programme approved on 2 March 2022 supports revised capital 
programme forecasts for future years. 
 

1.4 The outturn projections reflect the management actions put in place to mitigate in-
year pressures, new developments, and changes in the profile of planned expenditure 
a well as Government grant given to address the financial challenge created as a 
result of the pandemic. 

 
2. Current position 
 
2.1 The forecast revenue outturn for 2021/22 is a favourable variance of £2.680m.  

Further details of the current revenue budget position and a full description of the 
forecast can be found in Annex 1. The pressures relating to COVID total £11.286m 
but is reduced to £3.197m with the application of £7.737m of un-ringfenced 
Government COVID related grant funding and also £0.352m of funding to 
compensate for lost income in relation to sales, fees and charges. Offsetting the 
COVID related pressure is a net ‘business as usual’ underspend of £5.877m, within 
which it should be noted are areas of forecast overspending, primarily within 
Children’s Services (£2.352m) and Commissioning (£0.379m).   

 
 

Page 40



 

  5 

2.2 As advised above, the total Portfolio variances amount to a net favourable variance 
of £2.680m as detailed i
[...]
000 

Total Net 
Pressure 

  
£000 

People and Place 557 (220) (290) 47 (431) (384) 

Community Health and 
Adult Social Care 

7,372 - (4,847) 2,525 (92) 2,433 

Children's Services 2,917 (43) (2,257) 617 2,352 2,969 

Communities and Reform 190 (40) (185) (35) (1,844) (1,879) 

Commissioning - - - - 379 379 

Chief Executive 250 (49) (158) 43 (849) (806) 

Capital, Treasury and 
Corporate Accounting 

- - - - (5,392) (5,392) 

Total 11,286 (352) (7,737) 3,197 (5,877) (2,680) 

 
 
2.6 The current projected position, after adjustment for reserves and receipt of additional 

Government funding to support COVID pressures, is showing a continued 
underspend that has increased slightly from the previously reported position.  
However, provision has now been made for all the COVID related funding that the 
Authority is expecting to receive.   

 
 
 

Page 41



 

  6 

2.7 There remains a high degree of estimation in relation to the impact of COVID. The 
forecasting of the likely impact of the pandemic on the Council’s budget is based on 
both the actual expenditure and the income loss recorded to date but also relies on a 
series of assumptions. The final position will only be determined at the year-end.   

 
2.8 Whilst there are many pressures, the impact of the service and corporate actions can 

be seen in the continued forecasting of a favourable outturn. Action will of course 
continue right up to the year-end. The effectiveness of management action has been 
monitored during the year by Directorate Management Teams with regular progress 
updates being provided to Portfolio holders. 

 
2.9 Sections 5, 6 and 7 of Annex 1 set out information on the Month 9, Quarter 3 position 

of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
Collection Fund. There are currently no significant issues of concern in relation to the 
HRA. The Collection Fund position has improved in-year and the deficit of £12.159m 
remains unchanged from the previous month; the Councils share of the deficit is 
£11.785m.  Government grant compensation of £13.092m will offset this to produce 
a forecast surplus of £1.307m which will be available to support the 2022/23 budget. 
Whilst the DSG continues to be an area which is facing a financial challenge, recent 
funding announcements in particular have contributed to an improved position, 
reducing the cumulative deficit and bringing the DSG towards an enhanced balanced 
position in 2023/24. 

 
2.10 The original approved capital programme for 2021/22 totalled £86.002m. The revised 

capital programme as at month 9 taking account of approved carry forwards, new 
funding, new schemes and variations and proposed variations/ re-phasing plus the 
impact of the Annual Review gives projected revised expenditure of £38.709m.  
Actual expenditure at the end of month 9 was £29.304m (75.7% of the forecast 
outturn). Further details of expenditure and schemes within the capital programme 
can be found in Annex 2. 

 
2.11 The 2022/23 to 2026/27 Capital Strategy and Capital Programme approved on 2 

March 2022 supports revised capital programme forecasts for future years. 
 
 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee members can either choose to; 
 

a) approve the content of the report  

b) challenge the information and ask for further details to be provided 

 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The preferred option is that the Committee approves 3.1 (a) above; being all of the 

forecast revenue and capital projections presented in the report and Annexes 1 and 
2.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 

  7 

5 Consultation 
 
5.1 Consultation has taken place with the services within the Council and the Director of 

Finance.  The Month 9, Quarter 3 report has been included within the agenda papers 
for the Cabinet meeting of 21 March 2022. 

 
6 Financial Implications 
 

6.1 The full financial implications are detailed in the report. 
 

7 Legal Services Comments 
 

7.1 The
[...]
 appendices. 
Report to be considered in public. 

FLC-20-21 
 

Report of the Director of Finance - Discretionary 
Business Rates Relief 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

February 2022 Cabinet 

Description: To confirm the Council’s Discretionary Business Rates Relief Policy for 2022/23 and the Covid Additional Relief Policy 
scheme for 2021/22. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
Title:  Discretionary Business Rates Relief 
Background Documents: Appendices – Policy documents 
Report to be considered in Public 

P
age 111



KEY DECISION DOCUMENT – COVERING DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM 1 MARCH 2022  
 

10 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

FLC-01-22 
 

Contract at Site A, Mumps, Oldham Director of Economy February 2022 Cabinet 
Member - 
Finance and 
Low Carbon 
(Deputy Leader 
- Councillor 
Abdul Jabbar) 

Description: To update contract at Site A, Mumps, Oldham. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as it is not in the public interest to disclose the information as it relates to the financial or business affairs of the 
Council. 

FLC-10-21 
 

Report of the Director of Finance – Revenue 
Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 
2021/22 – Month 9 

Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

March 2022 Cabinet 

Description: The report provides an update on the Council's 2021/22 forecast revenue budget position and the financial position of the 
capital programme as at Month 9. 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
Report of the Director of Finance – Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2021/22 – Month 9   
Background Documents: Various appendices 
Report to be considered in Public 

FLC-02-22 
New! 

Procurement of Water and Wastewater Services Director of Finance – 
Anne Ryans 

June 2022 Cabinet 
[...]
formance a 
‘pending’ item on the 2020/21 
Performance and Value for 
Money Select Committee 
work programme. 

The impact of the proposed health integration on the Council and its 
future operations. 

Portfolio-Health and 
Social Care. 
Mike Barker Strategic 
Director of 
Commissioning.   

Budget and Performance 
Monitoring. 

 

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Council Performance Report December 2021
	7 Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment and Programme
	2. Annex 1 - Revenue Monitor Report - Month 9 Performance SC final
	3. Annex 2 - Capital Monitor 21-22 M9 Perf O & S Committee final.

	8 Update on implementation of the Housing Strategy
	App 1 - Boroughwide Housing sites A3

	9 Key Decision Document
	Plan

	10 Performance OS Committee work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/03/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors Byrne, Hindle, Iqbal, Islam, Kenyon and Malik 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Anne Ryans Director of Finance 
 Mark Stenson Internal Audit & Corporate 

Assurance 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G 
Alexander. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th 
February 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT DECEMBER 2021   

The Committee considered the Council’s Performance Report 
for December 202, which was presented by the Director of 
Finance. 
 
The Council’s corporate performance report monitored delivery 
against the Covid-19 Recovery Strategy. The Committee was 
informed that 90% of actions within the recovery strategy were 
on track for completion within the specified period or had already 
been completed. 66% of updated targeted measures were 
performing on or above target. The Council Senior Management 
Team would continue to closely monitor all actions, risks and 
other measures introduced that supported the successful 
delivery of the Covid-19 Recovery Strategy which was a key 
priority for the Council. The Committee’s report provided 
Members with a breakdown by work area and themes and 
further details on exceptions were also included in the report.  
 
The report highlighted the following actions/measures that were 
coded red (unlikely to achieve a positive outcome in the 



 

specified timescale), for which portfolio holders and lead officers 
were requested to be accountable.  

a. Safeguarding and supporting the Borough’s most 
vulnerable residents  

b. Working with communities to improve health and 
wellbeing  

c. Reducing poverty and helping people get back on their 
feet 

 
In considering these ‘red coded’ areas of work, the Committee 
sought assurances from Officers that remedial action was in 
place to attempt to rectify the various problems that had been 
highlighted in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT AND 
PROGRAMME  

 

The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided Members with an update on the Council’s 
2021/22 forecast revenue budget position at Annex 1 and the 
financial position of the 2021/22 capital programme as at 31 
December 2021 (Month 9 - Quarter 3) together with the revised 
capital programme 2022/23 to 2026/27, as outlined in section 
two of Annex 2. An opportunity was taken to update the 
forecasts and grant detail in the report where information had 
been received more recently and has an impact on the financial 
projections included in the report. 
 
In terms of the revenue position, the current forecast outturn 
position for 2021/22 was a projected surplus variance of 
£2.680m after allowing for approved and pending transfers to 
and from reserves. The position included additional costs and 
pressures that had been identified by the Authority in the current 
financial year as a direct result of the COVID pandemic. The 
additional pressures included forecasts of both income shortfalls 
and additional expenditure that had impacted on the Authority’s 
budgets. The pandemic continued to affect nearly all aspects of 
the Council service delivery. The most significant areas of 
concern remained the People and Place, Children’s Services 
and Community Health & Adult Social Care Portfolios. Action 
was being taken and would continue right up to the end of the 
financial year to address variances and take mitigating action as 
detailed in the report. 
 
Information on the Month 9 - Quarter 3 position of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
Collection Fund was also outlined in the report. There were 
currently no significant issues of concern in relation to the HRA. 
The Collection Fund position had improved in-year and the 
deficit of £12.159m remained unchanged from the previous 
month; the Councils share of the deficit was £11.785m. 
Government grant compensation of £13.092m would offset this 
to produce a forecast surplus of £1.307m which would be 
available to support the 2022/23 budget. Whilst the DSG 



 

continued to be an area which was facing a financial challenge, 
recent funding announcements in particular had contributed to 
an improved position, reducing the cumulative deficit, and 
bringing the DSG towards an enhanced balanced position in 
2023/24. 
 
In terms of the Capital Position, the report outlined the most up 
to date capital position for 2021/22 to 2026/27 for approved 
schemes. The revised capital programme budget for 2021/22 
was £38.709m which was considerable movement from the 
month 8 forecast of £52.588m and a net decrease of £47.293m 
from the original budget of £86.002m. Actual expenditure to 31 
December 2021 was £29.304m (75.7% of the forecast outturn). 
It was anticipated that the forecast capital outturn would be 
close to the final position, however further reprofiling up to the 
year-end may be done.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8   UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE HOUSING 
STRATEGY  

 

RESOLVED that the report be deferred to a future meeting on 
the Committee. 
 

9   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

RESOLVED that the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 

10   PERFORMANCE OS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   

RESOLVED that the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.44 pm 
 


